
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 17th January, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 17/3500M-Reserved matters application following outline approval 15/2354M - 
Details of Appearance of the proposed 11no. 2.5 storey townhouses and 1no. 2 
storey detached house. Details of Landscape layout and materials, Bowling 
Green, Ingersley Vale, Bollington for Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd  
(Pages 9 - 16)

To consider the above application.

6. 17/3022M-Erection of Class A1 retail unit, car parking and servicing areas, 
access, landscaping and associated works including relocation of electricity 
sub-station and remedial works to Listed Building following demolition of 
existing buildings, The Towers And Progress Mill, Parsonage street, 
Macclesfield for Miss F Heeley, Lidl UK GmbH  (Pages 17 - 34)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, L Durham, P Findlow, H Gaddum, 
S Gardiner, A Harewood, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Croker (Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Miss L Hayes 
(Planning Officer), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) and Mr P 
Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3208M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that was a was formerly a member of the Energi 
Fitness Club over two years ago, however it did not affect his thinking in 
respect of the item.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/4952M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that although he was the Ward Councillor and had 
called the item in, he was pre disposed rather then pre determined on the 
item.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3208M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew Town Councillor Dodson socially who 
was speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3208M, Councillor 
E Brooks declared that she used to be a member of Energie Fitness Club 
and she lives near the facilities where the gym was located and she was 
also a regular user of Lidl.  In addition she also knew Town Councillor 
Dodson speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3208M, Councillor 
H Gaddum declared that she had received items of correspondence in 



respect of the application.  It was noted that other Members may have 
received the same correspondence as well.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/4862M, councillor J 
P Findlow declared that he would address the Committee as the Ward 
Councillor under the public speaking procedure.

It was noted that a number of Members on the Committee knew Parish 
Councillor T Jackson who was a former Member of Cheshire East Council 
and who was down to speak in respect of application 17/4862M.  It was 
also noted that Members knew the  two Ward Councillors speaking in 
respect of two of the applications on the agenda.

67 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2107 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

68 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

69 17/3208M-ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT CLASS A1 RETAIL STORE, 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND SERVICING AREAS, RELOCATION 
OF ELECTRICITY SUB-STATION, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RETAIL STORE 
AND NEIGHBOURING FITNESS CLUB, LIDL STORE AND ENERGIE 
FITNESS CLUB, SUMMERFIELD VILLAGE CENTRE, DEAN ROW 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MISS F HEELEY, LIDL UK GMBH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Christopher 
Dodson, representing Wilmslow Town Council, Richard Armstead, an 
objector, Adrian Lea, a Supporter and Stuart Jardine, the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for the following reasons:-

- Transport and highway implications
- Sequential assessment
- Liaison with public health department. Re: loss of gym
- Air quality
- Swimming pool data



(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

70 16/2096M-TELECOMMUNICATIONS INSTALLATION AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS (NTQ REPLACEMENT), ENDON QUARRY, 
WINDMILL LANE, KERRIDGE, BOLLINGTON FOR WHP, EE & 3G UK 
LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Nicholas, the Ward Councillor and Paul Mouat, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee and relevant Ward 
Member, for approval subject to a tree design mast and additional 
landscaping/barrier planting to the listed building aspect of the mast being 
secured and subject to the following conditions:-

(1) Time 3 years
(2) Approved plans
(3) Materials as per application
(4) Breeding bird survey to be submitted
(5) Removal of existing mast

(During consideration of the application, Councillor E Brooks left the 
meeting and did not return.  The meeting adjourned for lunch from 
12.40pm until 1.15pm).

71 17/2854M-ERECTION OF 32 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING WORKS, LAND OFF, MOSS LANE, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR MR JOHN MATTHEWS, ECCLESTON HOMES 
LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the 
description of the proposal should have Erection of 29 residential dwellings 
and not 32.

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

Despite meeting highways standards, the proposal provides inadequate 
access to secure the safety of pedestrians and vehicle users particularly 
when access is required by larger vehicles, fire engines etc.



An informative was requested to state that if alternative access 
arrangements could be found there would be no objection to the 
development.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substances of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
including wording of conditions and reasons, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

72 17/4862M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING HOUSE TO BE REPLACED 
WITH 2 PAIRS OF NEW BUILD SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS, 1, 
ORME CLOSE, PRESTBURY FOR G BRYANT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J P Findlow, the Ward Councillor, Ian Bright, an objector and 
Gary Earnshaw , the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

- Detrimental to character of area due to over-development and over- 
intensification of use of the site.  The Committee were unhappy with going 
from detached dwellings to the semi-detached, due to the increased level 
of activity particularly vehicular activity and loss of landscaping at the front 
of the properties to accommodate the required parking in a cul-de-sac 
characterised by detached properties with large landscaped front gardens.  
It was considered contrary to Local Plan policies and the Prestbury Village 
Design Statement.

It was also requested that a statement would be provided in the Council’s 
defence if the applicant went to Appeal.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to debate, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.



(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval.  
The meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Councillors H Gaddum and 
N Mannion left the meeting and did not return).

73 17/4952M-PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO THE 
REAR OF NO'S 14-18 LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE AND 
ERECTION OF A TWO AND HALF STOREYS MIXED USE BLOCK 
COMPRISING OFFICE UNIT ON THE GROUND FLOOR AND TWO 
APARTMENTS ON THE FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR, LAND TO THE 
REAR OF 14-18, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR ANWAR 
KANJ, ATCO EXPORT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Darren Muir, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposal represents an over development and over intensification of 
use resulting in unacceptable living conditions for future occupiers, and 
lack of outdoor space.  The development is therefore contrary to guidance 
within the National Planning Policy Framework and policies DC3, DC41 
and H6 of the updated Cheshire East Local Plan and would cause harm to 
the objectives of those policies.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





   Application No: 17/3500M

   Location: BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON, CHESHIRE

   Proposal: Reserved matters application following outline approval 15/2354M - 
Details of Appearance of the proposed 11no. 2.5 storey townhouses and 
1no. 2 storey detached house. Details of Landscape layout and materials.

   Applicant: Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd

   Expiry Date: 19-Jan-2018

REASON FOR REPORT

Councillor Gaddum has requested the application be determined by Planning Committee for 
the following reason;

This has been a controversial issue and is the sixth application in a two year period. 
Therefore in the interests of consistency and fairness to local residents, it should be debated 
in public.

Following the adoption of the new Local Plan on 27th July, this application should be 

SUMMARY 

The residential use of the site has been established through the approval of the outline 
application (15/2354M) which also gave approval for the access arrangements into the site, the 
scale of the proposed dwellings and the layout of the site. Therefore the only matters for 
consideration at this time are the appearance of the properties and how the site is landscaped. 

The landscaping scheme is considered to be acceptable and appropriate for the scale of 
development proposed. 

The design of the dwellings is considered not to have an unacceptable impact on the character 
and appearance of the local area and of the adjacent Conservation Area. The materials used for 
the front elevations are Kerridge Stone with other details being resolved through the conditions 
to be attached to the decision notice. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to condi
[...]
tion 
Area.

RECOMMENDATION

The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed below:



Application for Reserved Matters

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Landscaping (implementation)
3. No windows to be inserted
4. Rainwater goods
5. Fenestration to be set behind reveals
6. Specification of window design / style
7. Garage doors
8. Roof lights set flush
9. NPPF
10.Obscure glazing to rear of plot 12
11.No dig hard surface construction
12.Implement in accordance with the AIA
13.Samples of materials

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) shall 
be given delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.





   Application No: 17/3022M

   Location: The Towers And Progress Mill, PARSONAGE STREET, MACCLESFIELD

   Proposal: Erection of Class A1 retail unit, car parking and servicing areas, access, 
landscaping and associated works including relocation of electricity sub-
station and remedial works to Listed Building following demolition of 
existing buildings

   Applicant: Miss F Heeley, Lidl UK GmbH

   Expiry Date: 22-Sep-2017

SUMMARY:

This proposal would bring economic benefits through the delivery of new retail jobs, 
investment in the area and by bringing a prominent vacant brownfield site into viable use on 
one of the key gateways into Macclesfield Town Centre, which is one of the principal towns 
and growth areas of the Borough where national and local plan policies support sustainable 
development.

The proposal is for a main town centre use within the designated town centre boundary. The
[...]
e 
not yet been replaced. These policies are set out below.

Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004
The Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004 allocates the site as being within the Town Centre 
Boundary and Mixed Use Regeneration Area. The relevant Saved Polices are:

NE11 Nature Conservation



BE2 Preservation of Historic Fabric
BE15/17 Listed Buildings
BE23/24 Archaeology
E2 Retail Development on Employment Land
MTC12 Mixed Use Areas
MTC13 Park Green Regeneration Area
DC3 Amenity
DC6 Circulation & Access
DC8 Landscaping
DC9 Tree Protection
DC13-DC14 Noise
DC15-DC16 Provision of facilities
DC17 Water resources

Other Material Considerations: 

 National Planning Practice Guidance
 EC Habitats Directive and the Conservation (Natural Habitats etc.) Regulations 2010
 The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 

2011 (as amended)
 Ministerial Statement of 23 March 2011 on "Planning for Growth"

CONSULTATIONS:

Cheshire Archaeology Planning Advisory Service Cheshire Shared Services: No 
objection subject to a condition securing a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation.

Highways: No objection subject to conditions requiring the submission of a ‘construction 
management statement’ and details of surfacing to Parsonage Street.

Environmental Protection: No objection, subject to conditions / informatives relating to 
contaminated land, noise mitigation, schemes for piling, dust control, floor floating operations, 
odour control, construction hours, the provision of electric vehicle charging points and a travel 
plan.

Flood Risk Officer: No objection subject to submission of a surface water drainage scheme.

United Utilities: No objection subject to drainage conditions.

MACCLESFIELD TOWN COUNCIL:

No comments received.

REPRESENTATIONS:

22 representations have been made in support of this application. This includes submissions 
made by Macclesfield Civic Society. Whilst Macclesfield Civic Soci
[...]
onage Street and would serve to provide 
vehicular access to a surface level car park occupying the rear southern portion of the site as 
well as some under croft parking located beneath the first floor level of the store.

The scale of the development would reflect the adjacent built environment. The topography of 
the land slopes downwards from the southern end to the northern end at Park Green. The 
proposal would utilise this levels difference by partly burying the building to the south of the 
site bounding Churchill Way. As a result, the proposals would appear a lot less dominant than 
the current built form comprising of the large unsightly concrete tower block which presently 
stands to the south of the site.

The glazed elevation forming the shopfront and addressing Park Green would wrap around 
the side elevations and would create a striking architectural feature that would add to 
appearance of the area. This has been taken a stage further with an overlap of perforated 
cladding around the sides emphasizing the active frontage. The proposed copper cladding 
would add a high quality material and it is proposed that this would be perforated with 
patterns expressing the local history of the site and surrounding area. Whilst the proposal and 
expression of Silk Jacquard Looms depicted in the cladding is a welcome change to plain 
cladding, alternative design that references the historic use of the site as a brewery could be 
achieved. It is considered that this would provide a local landmark

Following concerns regarding the extent of the proposed copper / perforated cladding, 
particularly along the Park Road frontage, amended details were secured to help break up the 
massing of the material and therefore the building. These amended details included a 
reduction in the use of perforated Jacquard panels to achieve contrast in the copper cladding 
coupled with the inclusion of a number of proposed opaque glass and contrasting clad panels 
with etched or appl
[...]
e points can be secured by 
condition. Subject to this, the scheme is found to be in compliance with CELPS Policy SE 12.

Ecology

Macclesfield Borough Local Plan Policy NE11 and CELPS Policy SE 3 seek to protect nature 
conservation interests and indicate that where development would adversely affect such 



interests, permission should be refused. The application is supported by an extended Phase 1 
Habitat Survey which concludes that the site is generally low in terms of its nature 
conservation value. The proposal would be unlikely to affect statutory or local wildlife sites in 
the local area. The Council’s Nature Conservation Officer has review the submitted survey 
and agrees with its findings. Subject to conditions to safeguard breeding birds, the proposal is 
considered to comply with policy NE11 of the MBLP and SE3 of the CELPS.

Flooding and Drainage

The site is located within Flood Zone 1 where flooding from rivers and the sea is very unlikely 
with less than a 0.1 per cent (1 in 1000) chance of flooding occurring each year. A very small 
section of the site in the far north-western corner falls within an Indicative Flood Zone 
according the Local Plan Proposals Map. However, this is not a flood zone recognised by the 
Environment Agency and given that this area of land is already hard surfaced, it is not 
considered that the proposals would give rise to issues relating to increased flood risk. 

Nonetheless, as the development is brownfield the Council’s Flood Risk Team have 
suggested that the site should achieve a minimum 30% betterment on existing surface water 
run-off rates. Furthermore, the developer must ensure surface water drainage is designed up 
to a 1 in 100 year + 30% climate change storm. This must be modelled and demonstrated not 
to cause any flooding to proposed and existing developments. This details can be secured by 
condition The Council’s Flood Risk Team have assessed the proposals and are satisfied that 
subject to drainage cond
[...]
e application is therefore 
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved and amended plans
3. Materials to be submitted including details of surfacing
4. Details of imagery to be applied to opaque glazed features and perforation of the external 
cladding to be submitted and shall reference local history of the site
5. Scheme of public real works to Park Green frontage to be submitted
6. Tree retention (where applicable)
7. Tree protection (where applicable)
8. Landscaping - submission of details
9. Landscaping (implementation)
10. Accordance with submitted Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey
11. Nesting birds survey to be submitted
12. Features for incorporation of nesting birds into the scheme to be submitted
13. Accordance with details of external lighting
14. Construction Management Statement to be submitted
15. Details of the materials used to reconstruct Parsonage Street to be submitted
16. Drainage strategy with detailed calculations to be submitted
17. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
18. Accordance with submitted noise mitigation measures
19. Method statement for piling and floor floating to be submitted
20. Method statement for minimising dust emissions during demolition / construction
21. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided (2x rapid charge points)



22. Travel plan to be submitted
23. Phase II post demolition ground investigation and risk assessment to be submitted
24. Verification report in accordance with remediation to be submitted
25. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
26. Unforeseen contamination to be reported to LPA
27. 10% of energy from decentralised and renewable or low carbon sources
28. No deliveries outside of the hours of 07.00 hours to 21.00 hours from Monday to Saturday 
and from 09.00 hours to 18.00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays
29. Hours of opening restricted to 07.00 hours to 22.00 hours from Monday to Saturday and 
from 10.00 hours to 17.00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays
30. Programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
to be submitted
31. Scheme for the control of odours to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of the Northern Planning Board, 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of 
the minutes and issue of the decision notice.






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 17/3500M-Reserved matters application following outline approval 15/2354M - Details of Appearance of the proposed 11no. 2.5 storey townhouses and 1no. 2 storey detached house. Details of Landscape layout and materials, Bowling Green, Ingersley Vale, Bollington for Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd
	6 17/3022M-Erection of Class A1 retail unit, car parking and servicing areas, access, landscaping and associated works including relocation of electricity sub-station and remedial works to Listed Building following demolition of existing buildings, The Towers And Progress Mill, Parsonage street, Macclesfield for Miss F Heeley, Lidl UK GmbH



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), P Findlow, 
H Gaddum, S Gardiner, A Harewood, N Mannion and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mr 
N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr R Law (Principal Planning 
Officer)

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Brooks.

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor N Mannion declared a pecuniary interest in application 
17/3500M, by virtue of the fact that he was Chairman of the Bowling Club 
and had a major interest in the scheme.  In accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he left the meeting prior to consideration of the application and 
returned once a decision had been made.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3500M, Councillor 
H Gaddum declared that she was acquainted with all of the people 
speaking on the application.  

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/3500M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the agent for the applicant speaking on the 
application was known to him.

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 17/3500M and that a numbers of the speakers were also 
known to them.

76 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED



That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2107 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

77 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

78 17/3500M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
OUTLINE APPROVAL 15/2354M - DETAILS OF APPEARANCE OF THE 
PROPOSED 11NO. 2.5 STOREY TOWNHOUSES AND 1NO. 2 STOREY 
DETACHED HOUSE. DETAILS OF LANDSCAPE LAYOUT AND 
MATERIALS, BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON 
FOR CHRIS BOWMAN, INGERSLEY CRESCENT LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Ken Edwards, 
representing Bollington Town Council, Helen Whitely, an objector, Kate 
McHale, an objector, John Knight, an objector and Caroline Payne, the 
agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for the following reasons:-

1. Accordance of the scheme with condition no 17 of the outline 
approval to be re-assessed.

2. Full Conservation Officer comments to be reported.
3. Investigate the opportunity to amend the layout / landscaping to 

include 4 parking spaces at the front of the site.
4. Confirmation as to whether the parking in garages can be enforced 

under the outline condition.
5. Re-assessment of overshadowing to neighbouring cottages to 

include the 45-degree test and to account for the difference in 
levels.

79 17/3022M-ERECTION OF CLASS A1 RETAIL UNIT, CAR PARKING 
AND SERVICING AREAS, ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING RELOCATION OF ELECTRICITY 
SUB-STATION AND REMEDIAL WORKS TO LISTED BUILDING 
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, THE TOWERS 
AND PROGRESS MILL, PARSONAGE STREET, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MISS F HEELEY, LIDL UK GMBH 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor J Jackson, the Ward Councillor, Councillor B Dooley, the Ward 
Councillor, Town Councillor Gareth Jones, representing Macclesfield Town 
Council and Faye Heeley, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved and amended plans
3. Materials to be submitted including details of surfacing including details 
of fire retardant cladding
4. Details of imagery to be applied to opaque glazed features and 
perforation of the external cladding to be submitted and shall reference 
local history of the site
5. Scheme of public real works to Park Green frontage to be submitted
6. Tree retention (where applicable)
7. Tree protection (where applicable)
8. Landscaping - submission of details
9. Landscaping (implementation)
10. Accordance with submitted Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey
11. Nesting birds survey to be submitted
12. Features for incorporation of nesting birds into the scheme to be 
submitted
13. Accordance with details of external lighting
14. Construction Management Statement to be submitted to include wheel 
wash facilities and details of demolition 
15. Details of the materials used to reconstruct Parsonage Street to be 
submitted and shall include the removal and re-use of the existing stone 
setts
16. Drainage strategy with detailed calculations to be submitted
17. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
18. Accordance with submitted noise mitigation measures
19. Method statement for piling and floor floating to be submitted
20. Method statement for minimising dust emissions during demolition / 
construction
21. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided (2x rapid charge points)
22. Travel plan to be submitted
23. Phase II post demolition ground investigation and risk assessment to 
be submitted
24. Verification report in accordance with remediation to be submitted
25. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
26. Unforeseen contamination to be reported to LPA
27. 10% of energy from decentralised and renewable or low carbon 
sources



28. No deliveries outside of the hours of 07.00 hours to 21.00 hours from 
Monday to Saturday and from 09.00 hours to 18.00 hours on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays
29. Hours of opening restricted to 07.00 hours to 22.00 hours from 
Monday to Saturday and from 10.00 hours to 17.00 hours on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays and 11.30 hours to 17.00 hours on Remembrance Sunday
30. Programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written 
scheme of investigation to be submitted
31. Scheme for the control of odours to be submitted

An informative was to be included stating that construction workers and 
contractors were required to obtain parking permits to avoid on street 
parking.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

In addition Councillor S Gardiner stated that on a number of occasions 
Government policy had changed without any due regard for the planning 
process which put the Committee in a difficult position.  He requested that 
the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board consider writing to the 
appropriate Government departments stating that when any changes are 
made to Government policies which affect planning, new advice is issued 
shortly thereafter.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


